

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 17-1300
District Court of Polk County Case No. CVCV053114

BANILLA GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,
vs.
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS,
Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from Iowa District Court for Polk County,
THE HONORABLE MARY PAT GUNDERSON, District Court Judge

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

LOCHER PAVELKA DOSTAL BRADY & HAMMES, LLC

421 West Broadway, Suite 401
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503

and

200 The Omaha Club
2002 Douglas St.
Omaha, Nebraska 68102

P: (402) 898-7000

F: (402) 898-7130

Thomas M. Locher, AT0010384

Amy M. Locher, AT0010990

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

tlocher@lpdbhlaw.com

amylocher@lpdbhlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The DIA’s interpretation of Iowa Code 99B.53(1) is not entitled to deference.....	23
II. The DIA and District Court Erroneously Interpreted the Word “Outcome”	25
A. The DIA’s and District Court’s Interpretations Change the Plain Meaning of the Terms of § 99B.53(1).....	25
B. The DIA’s and District Court’s Interpretations Render the Word “Outcome” Superfluous.....	26
C. The DIA and District Court Failed to Apply the Plain Meaning of “Outcome”	27
D. The DIA’s and District Court’s Interpretations are not Supported by Chapter 99B.....	33
E. The DIA and District Court Relied on Distinguishable Case Law Which is not Controlling	35

F. The DIA’s and District Court’s Interpretations are Undeniably Prejudicial.....	36
III. The DIA and District Court Erroneously Interpreted the Word “Knowledge”	37
CONCLUSION.....	44
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beier Glass Co. v. Brundige</i> , 329 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1983).....	20
<i>D2 Enterprises, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 2008 WL 373637 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	35, 43
<i>Iowa Ins. Inst. v. Core Grp. of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	26, 37
<i>Irving v. Employment Appeals Board</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Lahn v. Inc. Town of Primghar</i> , 281 N.W. 214 (Iowa 1938)	38
<i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Bd.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 2005)	28
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002).....	25
<i>Mosher v. Dep’t of Inspections & Appeals, Health Facilities Div.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2003).....	24
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	26, 37
<i>Pace-O-Matic, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1144 (2010)	35
<i>Remer v. Board of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 576 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1998).....	27–28

Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, 784 N.W.2d 8

(Iowa 2010).....	20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Schultze v. Landmark Hotel Corp.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1990)	25
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Stoneking</i> , 379 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1985)	20
<i>State v. Tesch</i> , 704 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2005).....	28

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c).....	4, 5, 22
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n).....	5
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	20, 23
Iowa Code § 17A.9(3)	6
Iowa Code § 4.4(2)	26, 37
Iowa Code § 99B.52(2).....	34
Iowa Code § 99B.53(1).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

“ <i>Knowledge</i> ”, Merriam-Webster.com	39
“ <i>Outcome</i> ”, Merriam-Webster.com.....	28
“ <i>Prize</i> ”, Merriam-Webster.com.....	29
“ <i>Skill</i> ”, Merriam-Webster.com	38

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. § 6.907.....	20
Iowa R. App. P. § 6.904(2)(c)	35
Iowa R. of App. P. § 6.1101(2)(c)	5
